

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 19663 OF 2016

(Application for discharge of Advocate)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.8434 OF 2013

RANJIT KR. SARMAH ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned alongwith its connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th October, 2013 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:.

"Exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

There shall be stay of all proceedings in Special Case No. 23/2012 arising out of Vigilance Case P.S. No. 1/2001 and Special Case No. 5/2012 arising out of Vigilance Case P.S. No. 2/1997, pending before the Special Judge, Guwahati, Assam.

Tag with S.L.P. (Crl.) No. 5047/2013."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the Respondents through Registered Post A.D.

It is submitted that service of Show Cause notice is complete on Respondent No. 1 as its represented through Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate and Counsel has not filed counter affidavit, so far.

A.D. Card duly signed has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 2 but no one has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 2.

It is further submitted that Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 1st May, 2014 directed to Implead Director General of Vigilance and Anti Corruption, Assam, R.G. Baruah Road, Guwahati as party Respondent.

Accordingly, cause-title has been amended and included in special leave petition paper books and notice has been issued to newly Added Impleaded Respondent No.3.

Counsel for the Petitioner has filed affidavit of dasti service in respect of Respondent No. 3 in view of court of Registrar order dated 2nd November, 2015.

Service of Show Cause notice is complete on all the three Respondents but no one has entered Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner filed an Application for discharge of Advocate. The said Application has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 19663/2016 in the form of paper books. Copy of the Application is placed with special leave petition paper books.

It is lastly submitted that the matter above mentioned alongwith its connected matters was listed before the Court of Registrar on 29.11.2016 when the following order was passed:

"SLP(Crl.) No. 8434/2013

Respondent no. 1 has already filed counter affidavit.

None appears for respondent nos. 2 and 3 despite due service.

Application for discharge of advocate filed by counsel for the petitioner be processed under rules."

The Application for discharge of Advocate is listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers.

DATED this the 06th day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Diksha Rai, Advocate
2. Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Advocate

c2/sv

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR